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Addendum#2

ITB- FFD-2400

Tilt Deck Trailers


10/24/08
TO:


All Potential Bidders
FROM:

Ginny Justiniano, Buyer



City of Seattle Purchasing




Phone
206-233-7158
; Fax 206-386-0068



Email Address:  justing@seattle.gov 
REFERENCE:
Invitation to Bid # FFD-2400
A D D E N D U M # 2
Reference is made to Invitation to Bid FFD#2400 dated 10/18/2008. Bid opening date on 11/04/08 at 2:00 pm for the purchase of various sizes full tilt deck, deck between the wheels, utility trailers. 
The following questions and answers shall be made part of the Invitation to Bid:

Optional Pre-Bid meeting was conducted on 10/17/08 at 10:00 am.  Prospective bidders who attended and electronic submittals requested clarification on the following items listed on the specification/offer form:

1. Question:  Attachment #1, Body, pages 2-3.  There is no mention of tilt cylinders.  What are you looking for?
Answer:  Add to specification: “The tilt function shall be performed by a cushion cylinder(s). Trailer shall tilt by one person with an effort not to exceed 175 lbs.  Once in the tilted position the trailer deck must stay in contact with the ground once the operator is no longer applying force to the rear of the deck.”
2. Question:  Attachment #1, Body, pages 2-3: There is no mention of material for the trailer frame and main structure.  What are you looking for?

Answer:  The strength of the frame varies with the design.  Add to specification: “7000 GVWR and 10,000 GVWR trailers are to have a tongue and main frame rails of 5” structural channel and crossmembers of 3” channel at no more then 24” centers or Sr Engineer approved equivalent.  14,000 GVWR trailers are to have a tongue and main frame rails of 6” structural channel and crossmembers of 3” channel at no more then 16” centers or Sr Engineer approved equivalent.”  
3. Question: Attachment#1, Body, item 6, page 3 states “ Alternately, a lockable Pro-Tech aluminum tool box or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent may be installed on top of the tongue. The box shall have a stainless piano hinge w/ 1/8 “ pin, stainless hasp and a hatch cover style lid.” When you stated alternately, did you mean either or? 

Answer: Yes.
4. Question: Attachment#1, Decking, item 4, page 3 states “Steel decking shall have a traction surface like diamond plate and be coated with sand impregnated Rhino lining or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent.”  Is Line X considered a Sr. Engineer approved equivalent? 
Answer: Yes. The City will accept Line X  as an acceptable equivalent.  
5. Question: Attachment#1, Decking, item 4, page 3.  Are we able to use Plasti Cote lining ILO Rhino Liner.  The prep process for Plasti Cote is to detergent wash the steel, and primere with a 2-part self etching epoxy primer, then the liner is sprayed on.  Is this acceptable?
Answer: No.  PlastiKote is not a substitute for Rhino Lining.
6. Question: Attachment#1, Axles, Brakes, Wheels and Tires, item 5, page 4 states “Tires, minimum, four (4) Goodyear or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent tires.” Will the City accept Carlisle brand tires?
Answer: Yes. The City will accept Carlisle as an acceptable equivalent.
7. Question:  Attachment#1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, item A, page 5, states
“ Installation shall include Truck-Lite series 50 wiring harness with Truck-Lite 50400 junction box(s).”  We are requesting for a deviation from Truck-Lite and would like to offer the Philips brand.  Is that acceptable?
Answer: No.  The City has standardized on Truck-Lite and will stay a mandatory requirement. 
8. Question:  Attachment #1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, items 1B and 1C, item 1B page 5, states “Rear Stop/Tail lights, quantity two (2), shall be red LED Truck-Lite, Diamond Shell, 4” Super 44 series.”  Item 1C states “The rear turn lights, quantity two (2), shall be amber LED Truck-Lite, Diamond Shell, 4” Super 44 series”.  Ford pick-ups wiring does not allow for separate turn signals.  Can this requirement be revised?
Answer:  Revise specification item 1B to read “Rear Stop/Tail/Turn lights, quantity two (2), shall be red LED Truck-Lite, Diamond Shell, 4” Super 44 series.”  Delete item 1C requirements.
9. Question:  Attachment #1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, item 1D, page 6 states  “All rear STT lights shall be flange mounted with tamper proof hardware and protected against damage.”  Will the City accept the rear 4” stop/tail/turn lights to be grommet mounted into a steel housing?
Answer:  The City has experienced a high level of theft of LED lights.  Grommet mounting is acceptable as long as theft deterant rings or flanges are also provided.
10. Question:  Attachment #1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, item 1F, page 5-6 states “All clearance lights are to be Truck-Lite LED Model 21 Diamond shell and shall be hard flange mounted.”  That is a marker and auxiliary turn signal light. Does the City want that light to be wired that way?
Answer:  The City is looking for DOT required clearance lights, not additional turn signals.  

11. Question:  Attachment #1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, item 1F, page 5-6.  Also, the Truck-Lite L.E.D. Model 21 diamond shell clearance light is only available in amber color. Will the City accept a 2” grommet mounted amber and/or red side clearance lights installed in the main frame rails of the trailer?

Answer:  Per the Truck-Lite web site http://www.truck-lite.com/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/ProductDisplay?catalogId=10001&storeId=10001&productId=23718&langId=-1 the lights are available in red and amber.  The City will also accept other LED clearance lights offered by Truck-Lite if they offer a better fit on the product offered.
12. Question:  Attachment #1, Electrical Requirements, Lighting, item 1H, page 6 states “Front, rear, and side reflective striping required.  Striping shall be “3M” reflective truck marking conforming to DOT requirements.”  Is 3M brand required?
Answer:  No.  3M™ is the brand the City uses.  Add to specification: 3M reflective or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent and conforms to DOT requirements.
13. Question:  Attachment #1, Paint, item 1, page 6 states “Paint shall be Dupont Imron 5000 Polyurethane or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent”  Will the City accept Dupont Centari 5000 paint?
Answer:  No. Centari is an acrylic enamel and not equivalent to polyurethane.
14. Question: Attachment#1, Paint, item 3, page 6 states “Wheels to be painted white, all surfaces.” First question, our company offers silver, is that acceptable? Second question, is there a particular reason for the wheel color to be white?

Answer:  Silver is unacceptable.  As part of the City fleet standardization policy we are changing all stud piloted wheels to black and all hub piloted wheels to white. Revise specification to read: “Wheels to be painted black, all surfaces.”  
15. Question:  Attachment #1, Paint, page 6:  There is no mention of metal prep required.  What are you looking for?

Answer:  Add to specification:  “The metal surface is to be cleaned of scale, rust, lubricants and other contaminants by an industry approved products such as acidic or alkaline cleaners.  Following cleaning prime with a high quality metal etching primer or Sr. Engineer approved equivalent.” 

16. Question:  Attachment #1, 7000 GVWR Trailer, Basic Dimensions and weight, item 5, page 8 states “Deck length is to be 12’ to 14’.”  Is 16’ deck length acceptable?
Answer:  No.  16’ is too long.  The City is looking for small maneuverable trailers in this GVWR.  
17. Question:  Attachment #1, 7000 GVWR Trailer, Basic Dimensions and Weight, item 8 page 8 states “Load angle 13 degrees maximum.”  Is a load angle of 15 degrees acceptable? 
Answer:  The load angle needs to be a low as possible.  Since the trailer can be built that meets all the criteria, the 15 degree load angle is not acceptable.
Bid opening date of 11/04/08 at 2:00 pm remains the same.  In all other respects, the Invitation to Bid also remains unchanged.  
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